City of Fontanelle

211
‘Dec. 17, 1998

The Fontanelle Fire and Rescue Management Committee met in regular
session on Dec. 17, 1998, at City Hall at 5:00 p.m. with Cathy Jaschke
calling the meeting to order. Committee members present were: Jaschke
(who chaired the meeting), Welsch, Mensing, Herr and Holan. Absent:

Dukes.
Motion by Herr to approve the agenda. Seconded by Welsch. Carried

unanimously.
Motion by Mensing to approve the minutes. Seconded by Holan.

Carried unanimously.
Motion by Welsch to approve the finance report. Seconded by

Holan. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Mensing to approve.the bills for payment. Seconded
by Herr. Carried unanimously. There were two bills presented. They
were: 1. Quality Glass Co. for $359.68 for a new combination lock
for the fire station door. And 2. Fontanelle Volunteer Fire Dept.
for $460.00 for the firemen's fire and meeting calls.

Chief Denny Sickles reported that the old van had been
purchased by Jim Lisk of Lisk Construction for $2500. He will be
allowed possession after the rescue stickers are removed. Motion
by Herr to apply the $2500 from the sale of the van to the loan
payment of the new ambulance and fire truck. Seconded by Holan.

Carried unanimously.
When questioned, Denny said the 911 dispatching of the rescue

was getting along better.
Committee member Herr mentioned that the trustees had attended

an informational meeting about dry hydrants.
Motion by Welsch to adjourn. Seconded by Mensing. Carried

unanimously.

;7;” ZZIQ*ﬁ%Ztajf Cathy Jaschke, Aeting Chairperson
Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, City Clerk
************************************-k****v*****************************

City of Fontanelle
Jan. 11, 1999

The Fontanelle City Coucnil met in regualr session at Ctiy Hall
on Jan. 11, 1999, at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting
to order. Coucnil members present were: Dukes, Holan, Glassell, Jaschke
and Cummins. Absent: None. _

Motion by Cummins to approve the agenda. Seconded by Jaschke.
Carried unanimously. '

Motion by Cummins to approve the minutes. Seconded by Holan.
Carried unanimously.

There was no Clerk's report.

Motion by Jaschke to approve the bills for payment. Seconded by
Glassell. Carried unanimously. ’

GENERAL FUND GENERAL FUND (Cont'd)

First National Bank 1123.03 Reis,L.C. Sanitation 5.00
Treasurer, State of IA 76.69 Road Tec 31.50
I.P.E.R.S. 121.23 Treasurer, State of IA 1.50
I.P.E.R.S. 269.74 Veatch Construction 720.00
Fontanelle Postmaster 1.00 Adair Co. Recorder 82.00
Debrea Dukes 31.13 Alliant Utilities 326.32
Lois Ehrenfried 155.25 Fontanelle Observer 52.27
Phyllis Jacobson 49.33 MCT 4.46
Linda Jensen 100.53 Seabury & Smith 505.56
Corey Larsen 547.87 Waste Management of €restonl40.00
Sarah Sickles 74.46 Debrea Dukes 21.00
Matt Starmer 56.11 Lois Ehrenfried 64.69
Kim Westphal 66.21 Craig Ford 16.03
Corey Larsen 64.10 Phyllis Jacobson 68.14
Adair Co. Landfill 1246.00 Linda Jensen 76.59
Adair Co. Landfill 56.00 Corey Larsen 555.20
Airgas North Central 97.38 Matt Starmer 38.93
Atlantic Supply Co. 12.00 Kim Westphal 41.10
Casey's 22.97 Corey Larsen 128.21
Corey Larsen 2.61 7688.87 .
Crestland Co-op 117.83

GTE Midwest 69.67

IA League of Cities 71.20

IA Workforce Dev. 3.35

Quality Glass Co. 359.68
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ELECTRIC UTILITY
First National Bank

Treasurer, State of IA

I.P.E.R.S.

Jack Zimmerline
Fontanelle Postmaster
Jack Boes

Debrea Dukes

Lois Ehrenfried

Craig Ford

ARA

Air Touch Cellular
Altec Industries
Atlantic Supply Co.
Casey?s ‘
Craig Ford

Crestland Co-op

Dept. of Energy
Farmers Electric
Farmers Electric
GTE Midwest '
Greenfield Lumber
TAMU

Interstate Electric
Iowa Workforce Dev.
Mike's Tire & Exhaust
Missouri River

Reis, L.C. Sanitation
Treasurer, State of IA
Treasurer, State of IA
Utilities Division -
Wallace Auto ,
Alliant Utilities " =
Fontanelle Observer
MCI

SIMECA

Beabury & Smith

Jack Boes

Debrea Dukes

Lois Ehrenfried

Craig Ford

Jack Boes

Craig Ford

WATER UTILIT¥
First National Bank

Treasurer, State of 'IA

I.P.E.R.S.

Jack Zimmerline
Fontanelle Postmaster
Jack Boes

Debrea Dukes

Lois Ehrenfried

Craig Ford

Jack Boes

Craig Ford

Air Touch Cellular
Atlantic Supply
Casey's

Coast to Coast
Crestland Co-op

DPC Industries
Farmers Electric
Farmers Lumber

GTE Midwest

Hygienic Laboratory
TAMU

Iowa Workforce Dev.’
Municipal Supply
Reis, L.C. Sanitation
Treasurer; State of IA
Utility=Equipment
Wallace Auto

Alliant Utilities
Fontanelle Observer
MCI

594.37
97.27
220.24
120.00
34.00
76.91
134.85
194.07
263.28
. 42.24
25.21
287.71
52.79
63.17
20.33

. 78.05
7198.66
8.00
71.60
46.99
17.97
103.28
19.48
1.42
173.84
192.82

43.00

1335.63
271.61
63.00

12.84
L 72032

20.00
17.48
6566.01
996.72
184.99
115.55
245.82
248.46
55.84
49.34

'20451.52

503. 36
74.Q%
206.22
80.00
17.40
17.08
72.01
97.03
247.81
90.76
129.23
25.21
20.39
24.78
44.98
267.30
1059.50
545.40
36.50
30.95
30.00
103.28
1.27
31.58
21.00
333.56
674.11
12.75

6548

20.00
5.48

WATER UTILITY (Cont'd)
Seabury & Smith

Jack Boes

Debrea Dukes

Lois Ehrenfried

Craig Ford

Jack Boes

Craig Ford

SEWER UTILITY
**Transfer to Sinking
First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

Fontanelle Postmaster
Jack Boes '
Debrea Dukes

Lois Ehrenfried

Jack Boes

Air Touch Cellular
Atlantic Supply Co.
Casey's

ChemSearch

Crestland Co-op

GTE Midwest

HACH Co.

Hygienic Laboratory
IAMU ,

Iowa Workforce Dev.
Reis, L.C. Sanitation
Treasurer, State of IA
Wallace Auto

Alliant Utilties
Fontanelle Observer

H R Green Co.

MCI

Seabury & Smith

Jack Boes

Debrea  Dukes

Lois Ehrenfried

Craig Ford

ROAD USE TAX
Jack Boes
Craig Ford
Jack Boes

.Craig Ford

Air Touch Cellular
Casey's

Crestland Co=-op
GTE Midwest

IAMU

McCunn Equipment

Schildberg Constructien

Wallace Auto
Alliant Utilities
MCI

Seabury & Smith
Jack Boes

Debrea Dukes
Craig Ford

TRUST & AGENCY

Seabury & Smith

DECEMBER RECEIPTS

General Fund
Debit Service
Road Use Tax
Water Utility
Sewer Utility
Electric Utility

941.36
158.54
52.52
116.44
232.40
69.82
84.62
6544.73

1176.25
264.02
41.03
123.21
17.00
299.00
41.50
71.16
13.97
25.00
20.39
22.57
372.25
78.00
18.95
48.45
123.00

103.28

.29
17.00
27.40
12.75
65.48
25.00

6206.27

5.87
611.76
206.99

21.00
90.56
80.13

9053.28

290.45
108.40
216.42
229.72
25.21
49.00
83.92
18.97
103.28
12.57
1843.05
12.75
18.27
1.00
74.64
154.14
15.77
64.10
3321.75

766.58
766.58

lel44.16
2565.58
4612.55
7546.66
5714.18
33551.10
70134.23



Mowing of the park was discussed. Lois is to check with two other
parties to see if they are sftill interested in the chance to mow.

The year 2000 problem was discussed. Craig is still chetking with
vendors to get their assessment.

" West Central I-80 was discussed and the proposal to have an
application resubmitted in the second round of grants for a sewer
project. The pessibility of looking into a Rural Development grant
or loan was discussed. ;

At 7:15 pzm. the Mayor called the Public Hearing to order to
receive input about the biddletting. No citizens objected to.the
bid letting and the Mayor closed the hearing. H. R. Green opened
four bids and read the total estimated costs of each bid. The low
bid appeared to be G.O. Construction. A special meeting will be held
Jan. 18, 1999, at %:00 p.m. to award the contract after the engineers
have reviewed all bids for errors.

Brad Bax and Craig Cummins attended the meeting with questions
for the Council about parking. The City ordinance reads that vehicles
must be moved from public parking areas after 72 hours. The police
will talk to any partiescin violation about this ordinance before
issuing any citations én unmoved vehicles. .

At 8:00 p.m. the Mayor called the Public Hearing to order to
receive input about a proposed resolution to support Coralville's
court proceedings to maintain the use and control of rights of way
within its corporate limits. No citizens objected to the proposed

resolution. Motion by Cummins to adopt this resolution as written.

Seconded by Jaschke. Carried unanimously. Roll was called and the
following voted AYE: Dukes, Glassell, Jaschke, Holan and Cummins.
NAY: None. Whereupon, the Mayor declared the resolution’ duly adopted
as: . :
RESOLUTION 99.1

A RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT COURT PROCEEDINGS TO PROTECT A

CITY'S RIGHT TO MAINTAIN THE USE AND CONTROL OF RIGHTS

OF WAY WITHIN ITS CORPORATE LIMITS

Departmental reports were given. = ‘

Corey presented his monthly reports and also annual totals.
Police sharing with Greenfield wascdisedssed but the feeling of the
Council was not to pursue this at this time. Motion by Cummins to
allow Corey to work up to 50 hours per week on Corey's discretion.
Seconded by Dukes. Carried unanimously.

A notice will be put in the paper about enforcing the 72 hour
ordinance regarding parking. Also, a notice about the snow removal
ordinance. ’

A new battery for the portable radio is needed. The approximate
cost will be $100.

Corey ordered two fiest aid kits at $20 each.

Corey is also revising the blood borne pathogens book.

Craig showed the Coucnil a fax from Altec indicating more work
needed on the bucket truck. Motion by Dukes to have Craig call Altec
and authorize only minimum work to pass the dialectic test and major
safety concerns. Seconded by Jaschke. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Dukes to allow Craig to attend the SIMECA meeting on
Jan. 27.& 28. Seconded by Glassell, Carried unanimously.

The recycling, bins have been moved to the town lot. A notice
will be put in the paper. '

Offices for the utilities and policedwere discussedxz Dukes and
Holan will assist the employees in getting estimates.

Motion by Dukes. to adjourn. Seconded by Glassell. Carried

unanimously. | c@%
Ao Ehentod M‘m% N

Ramon D. Jacobson, Mayor

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, City Clerk
************-k*********************************************************

@ity of Fontanelle
Jan. 18, 1999

The Fontanelle City Council met in special session at City Hall
on Jan. 38, 1999, @t 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting
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to order. Council members present were: Holan, Dukes, Zaschke, Glassell

and Cummins. Absent: None. i

Motion by Cummins to revise the agenda to have Greg Shawler of
H R Green Co. placed immediately after approveal of the agenda. Paul
Zietlow will follow with Paul.Stueckradt of WCI-80 Dev. whenever he
is ready. Seconded by Holan. Carried unanipously.



