City of Fontanelle Dec. 17, 1998

The Fontanelle Fire and Rescue Management Committee met in regular session on Dec. 17, 1998, at City Hall at 5:00 p.m. with Cathy Jaschke calling the meeting to order. Committee members present were: Jaschke (who chaired the meeting), Welsch, Mensing, Herr and Holan. Absent: Dukes.

Motion by Herr to approve the agenda. Seconded by Welsch. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Mensing to approve the minutes. Seconded by Holan. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Welsch to approve the finance report. Seconded by

Holan. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Mensing to approve the bills for payment. Seconded by Herr. Carried unanimously. There were two bills presented. They were: 1. Quality Glass Co. for \$359.68 for a new combination lock for the fire station door. And 2. Fontanelle Volunteer Fire Dept. for \$460.00 for the firemen's fire and meeting calls.

for \$460.00 for the firemen's fire and meeting calls.

Chief Denny Sickles reported that the old van had been purchased by Jim Lisk of Lisk Construction for \$2500. He will be allowed possession after the rescue stickers are removed. Motion by Herr to apply the \$2500 from the sale of the van to the loan payment of the new ambulance and fire truck. Seconded by Holan. Carried unanimously.

When questioned, Denny said the 911 dispatching of the rescue

was getting along better.

Committee member Herr mentioned that the trustees had attended

an informational meeting about dry hydrants.

Motion by Welsch to adjourn. Seconded by Mensing. Carried unanimously.

Lois Elumpical

IA Workforce Dev.

Quality Glass Co.

Cathy Jaschke, Asting Chairperson

City of Fontanelle Jan. 11, 1999

The Fontanelle City Coucnil met in regualr session at Ctiy Hall on Jan. 11, 1999, at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting to order. Coucnil members present were: Dukes, Holan, Glassell, Jaschke and Cummins. Absent: None.

Motion by Cummins to approve the agenda. Seconded by Jaschke. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to approve the minutes. Seconded by Holan. Carried unanimously.

There was no Clerk's report.

Motion by Jaschke to approve the bills for payment. Seconded by Glassell. Carried unanimously.

GENERAL FUND		GENERAL FUND (Cont'd)
First National Bank	1123.03	Reis, L.C. Sanitation 5.00
Treasurer, State of IA	76.69	Road Tec 31.50
I.P.E.R.S.	121.23	Treasurer, State of IA 1.50
I.P.E.R.S.	269.74	Veatch Construction 720.00
Fontanelle Postmaster	1.00	Adair Co. Recorder 82.00
Debrea Dukes	31.13	Alliant Utilities 326.32
Lois Ehrenfried	155.25	Fontanelle Observer 52.27
Phyllis Jacobson	49.33	MCI 4.46
	100.53	Seabury & Smith 505.56
Corey Larsen	547.87	Waste Management of Creston140.00
Sarah Sickles	74.46	Debrea Dukes 21.00
Matt Starmer	56.11	Lois Ehrenfried 64.69
Kim Westphal	66.21	Craig Ford 16.03
Corey Larsen	64.10	Phyllis Jacobson 68.14
Adair Co. Landfill	1246.00	Linda Jensen 76.59
Adair Co. Landfill	56.00	Corey Larsen 555.20
Airgas North Central	97.38	Matt Starmer 38.93
Atlantic Supply Co.	12.00	Kim Westphal 41.10
Casey's	22.97	Corey Larsen 128.21
Corey Larsen	2.61	7688.87
Crestland Co-op	117.83	
GTE Midwest	69.67	
IA League of Cities	71.20	

3.35 359.68

-	ELECTRIC UTILITY		WATER UTILITY (Cont'd)	
	First National Bank	594.37		941.36
	Treasurer, State of IA	97.27		158.54
	I.P.E.R.S.	220.24	200200 200020	52.52
	Jack Zimmerline	120.00		116.44
	Fontanelle Postmaster		Craig Ford	232.40 69.82
	Jack Boes	76.91		84.62
	Debrea Dukes		Craig Ford	6544.73
	Lois Ehrenfried	194.07 263.28		0344.73
	Craig Ford	42.24	SEWER UTILITY	
	ARA	25.21	**Transfer to Sinking	1176.25
	Air Touch Cellular	287.71		264.02
	Altec Industries	52.79		41.03
	Atlantic Supply Co.	63.17	P. Control of the Con	123.21
	Casey 1s	20.33		17.00
	Craig Ford Crestland Co-op	78.05		299.00
	Dept. of Energy	7198.66		41.50
	Farmers Electric	8.00		71.16
	Farmers Electric	71.60	Jack Boes	13.97
	GTE Midwest	46.99	Air Touch Cellular	25.00
	Greenfield Lumber	17.97	Atlantic Supply Co.	20.39
	IAMU	103.28	Casey's	22.57
	Interstate Electric	19.48	ChemSearch	372.25
	Iowa Workforce Dev.	1.42	Crestland Co-op	78.00
	Mike's Tire & Exhaust	173.84	GTE Midwest	18.95
	Missouri River	192.82	HACH Co.	48.45
	Reis, L.C. Sanitation	43.00	Hygienic Laboratory	123.00
	Treasurer, State of IA	1335.63	IAMU	103.28
	Treasurer, State of IA	271.61	Iowa Workforce Dev.	. 29
	Utilities Division	63.00		17.00
	Wallace Auto	12.84	Treasurer, State of IA	27.40
	Alliant Utilities	72.32		12.75
	Fontanelle Observer	20.00		65.48
	MCI		Fontanelle Observer	25.00
	SIMECA		H R Green Co.	6206.27
	Seabury & Smith	996.72	MCI	5.87
	Jack Boes	184.99	Seabury & Smith	611.76
	Debrea Dukes	115.55		206.99 21.00
	Lois Ehrenfried	245.82		90.56
	Craig Ford	248.46		80.13
	Jack Boes	55.84	Craig Ford	9053.28
	Craig Ford	$\frac{49.34}{20451.52}$		9033.20
		20431.32	ROAD USE TAX	
	WATER UTILITY		Jack Boes	290.45
	First National Bank	503.36	Craig Ford	108.40
	Treasurer, State of IA	74.01	_	216.42
	I.P.E.R.S.	206.22	Craig Ford	229.72
	Jack Zimmerline	80.00	Air Touch Cellular	25.21
	Fontanelle Postmaster	17.40	Casey's	49.00
	Jack Boes	17.08	Crestland Co-op	83.92
	Debrea Dukes	72.61	GTE Midwest	18.97
	Lois Ehrenfried	97.03	IAMU	103.28
	Craig Ford	247.81		12.57
	Jack Boes	90.76	Schildberg Construction	
	Craig Ford	129.23	Wallace Auto	12.75
	Air Touch Cellular	25.21	Alliant Utilities	18.27
	Atlantic Supply	20.39	MCI	1.00
	Casey's	24.78	Seabury & Smith	74.64
	Coast to Coast	44.98	Jack Boes	154.14
	Crestland Co-op	267.30		15.77
	DPC Industries	1059.50	Craig Ford	$\frac{64.10}{2221.75}$
	Farmers Electric	545.40		3321.75
	Farmers Lumber GTE Midwest	36.50 30.95	TOUGH & ACEMOV	
		30.95	TRUST & AGENCY Seabury & Smith	766.58
	Hygienic Laboratory IAMU	103.28	Deabury a builti	766.58
	Iowa Workforce Dev.	1.27		7,00.00
	Municipal Supply	31.58	DECEMBER RECEIPTS	
	Reis, L.C. Sanitation	21.00	General Fund	16144.16
	Treasurer, State of IA	333.56	Debt Service	2565.58
	Utility@Equipment	674.11	Road Use Tax	4612.55
	Wallace Auto	12.75	Water Utility	7546.66
	Alliant Utilities	65.48		5714.18
	Fontanelle Observer	20.00	Electric Utility	33551.10
	MCI	5.48		70134.23

Mowing of the park was discussed. Lois is to check with two other lies to see if they are still interested in the characteristic $\frac{213}{100}$ parties to see if they are still interested in the chance to mow.

The year 2000 problem was discussed. Craig is still checking with

vendors to get their assessment.

West Central I-80 was discussed and the proposal to have an application resubmitted in the second round of grants for a sewer project. The possibility of looking into a Rural Development grant or loan was discussed.

At 7:15 pmm. the Mayor called the Public Hearing to order to receive input about the biddletting. No citizens objected to the bid letting and the Mayor closed the hearing. H. R. Green opened four bids and read the total estimated costs of each bid. The low bid appeared to be G.O. Construction. A special meeting will be held Jan. 18, 1999, at 7:00 p.m. to award the contract after the engineers have reviewed all bids for errors.

Brad Bax and Craig Cummins attended the meeting with questions for the Council about parking. The City ordinance reads that vehicles must be moved from public parking areas after 72 hours. The police will talk to any partiessin violation about this ordinance before

issuing any citations on unmoved vehicles.

At 8:00 p.m. the Mayor called the Public Hearing to order to receive input about a proposed resolution to support Coralville's court proceedings to maintain the use and control of rights of way within its corporate limits. No citizens objected to the proposed resolution. Motion by Cummins to adopt this resolution as written. Seconded by Jaschke. Carried unanimously. Roll was called and the following voted AYE: Dukes, Glassell, Jaschke, Holan and Cummins. NAY: None. Whereupon, the Mayor declared the resolution duly adopted as:

RESOLUTION 99.1

A RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT COURT PROCEEDINGS TO PROTECT A CITY'S RIGHT TO MAINTAIN THE USE AND CONTROL OF RIGHTS OF WAY WITHIN ITS CORPORATE LIMITS

Departmental reports were given. $\tilde{\gamma}$

Corey presented his monthly reports and also annual totals. Police sharing with Greenfield was discussed but the feeling of the Council was not to pursue this at this time. Motion by Cummins to allow Corey to work up to 50 hours per week on Corey's discretion. Seconded by Dukes. Carried unanimously.

A notice will be put in the paper about enforcing the 72 hour ordinance regarding parking. Also, a notice about the snow removal

A new battery for the portable radio is needed. The approximate cost will be \$100.

Corey ordered two first aid kits at \$20 each.

Corey is also revising the blood borne pathogens book.

Craig showed the Coucnil a fax from Altec indicating more work needed on the bucket truck. Motion by Dukes to have Craig call Altec and authorize only minimum work to pass the dialectic test and major safety concerns. Seconded by Jaschke. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Dukes to allow Craig to attend the SIMECA meeting on

Jan. 27.& 28. Seconded by Glassell. Carried unanimously.

The recycling bins have been moved to the town lot. A notice will be put in the paper.

Offices for the utilities and policedwere discussed Dukes and

Holan will assist the employees in getting estimates.

Motion by Dukes. to adjourn. Seconded by Glassell. Carried

unanimously.

Lois Ehrenfrica

Ramon D. Jacobson, Mayor

City of Fontanelle Jan. 18, 1999

The Fontanelle City Council met in special session at City Hall on Jan. 18, 1999, at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting to order. Council members present were: Holan, Dukes, Jaschke, Glassell and Cummins. Absent: None.

Motion by Cummins to revise the agenda to have Greg Shawler of H R Green Co. placed immediately after approveal of the agenda. Paul Zietlow will follow with Paul Stueckradt of WCI-80 Dev. whenever he is ready. Seconded by Holan. Carried unanimously.